

Geelong Performing Arts Centre Trust (Amendment) Bill

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

- Clause 1 sets out the purpose of the Act.
- Clause 2 provides for the commencement of the Act.
- Clause 3 substitutes for section 7(1) and (2) of the Geelong Performing

 Arts Centre Trust Act 1980 new sub-sections—
 - 7(1) to provide for the appointment of members of the Trust by the Governor in Council on the nomination of the Minister;
 - 7(2) to provide for one of the members of the Trust to be nominated by the Minister from a panel of persons nominated by the municipal councils of the Geelong region; and
 - 7(2A) and 7(2B) to provide that the other members nominated by the Minister are chosen from persons who, in the opinion of the Minister, satisfy certain defined criteria.
- Clause 4 makes statute law revisions to the Geelong Performing Arts

 Centre Trust Act 1980 to update a reference to the Public

 Sector Management Act 1992 and to correct numbering.
- Clause 5 inserts a new section 20 in the **Geelong Performing Arts**Centre Trust Act 1980 to provide that a member of the Trust immediately before the commencement of this Act continues to be a member until the expiry of his or her current term of office.